
3rrqqa©r %T:fRV
Office of the Commissioner

+OT awa, 31OR 3T6HqMrR 3TrWmT
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate

Mpa arRB, rRHra HTf, H7©TRT§, H67TaTqT€-380015

GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136

E-Mail : commrappll-cexamd@nic.in
Website : www.cqstappealahmedabad.gov.in

PEED POST
DIN:- 20240264SW0000444FDE

(q) 1 %lqq tie'll/ File No.

3rftvqTtqT+@r dtI fhrM/
(V) Order-In-Appeal No. and Date

GAPPL/COM/STP/4575/2023-APPEAL Its aSh IS..

AHM-EXCUS-.003-APP-194/2023-24 and 08.02.2024

=ITftTfbn „rw/
Passed By

qTOqi,+©fhTM/
(V) Date of issue

=q +7, grIn (wftar)

Shri Gyan C)hand Jain, Commissioner (Appeals)

09.02.2024

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. 102/ST/OA/ADJ/2022-23 dated 27.03.2023 passed by

Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division Himmatnagar, Commissionerate

Gandhinagar

wft@F6t©rqrq3ir var /
Sarav Complex, Nr. VyaparbhavanM/s J K Transport,

Name and Address of the
Nyaymandir, Himmatnagar, Sabarkantha – 383001Appellant

qt{qf+R€wftv-WtqT + wMv vlvq%rm{atqlq© wlv +vfiwrTfRrft+t+qvnl'iq vwq
Wf&qTOqtWftV gvm TOwrwqqqxtqav<v6m {, emf%QtwjqT#fqqa©v6Tr il

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such Order, to the appropriate authority in the
following way.

WHa vt6n%rWftwr qri©t:-

Revision application to Government of India:

(1) Mh®qrqqqrvvgf&fhm, 1994 =FturavT€+t+qvw w{Twqt bgft + Th urn qt
av-urn # 1%q gwr # #mfa Eq€twr SiT+ni ©gfhr vf#, vrta vmn, fM +qr©v, tmtq fBVTq,

nfl+f+v, 3ftWT€bT WTT, dvR IIFt, H{ftTTft: rlooor =it#tHTdt RTf@ :-

A revision qpplication lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt, of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep

Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE; of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35 ibid

(q) vfl vr@=EtqTft #Vwi++VVWt€TfhmI©Tt &fqqftwTrrH qr wv maTt tvr fM
WFmt+wt WKrTrnqvm+qTigvwt&, nf#6 wgmT4rwTn+qT}qgMTwgr++
vrf+ftwvmt +®'nq#tVfMT%€tUqs{ Itt

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a

warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course
of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a
warehouse.

.i.h .:+ -i
11 if.

ebb

.+

g e:8

j.
Page 1 of 8



(v) WTa+ +TFfbarT?n vtT ffhaRI TnT(vrvrT+fRIWr+©Pibr Vcr qqqT© w
agm tv% + ft&bvrq8+qtvHKbqT®fMu? vr 9l8 +fhrtfiv {I

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

(Tr) qftqr©©r !-T?TTf+Uf87T WEakVI@ (#ngn q?m=#)fhlfafMvqrqr@ iII

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, widrout
payment of duty.

(q) ©fhr@wqq=FtuqNq twh +!qdTq+faqqt qa%ftZVFq-Et q{edtIq+qrjqr MTV
vral#fhw h WTfhr nIm,wftvbwa nf\= avq4qtqrvN tf+T gfbf+wr (+ 2) 1998
UFa 109 KrTfRIdl fh W{81

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under
Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) :F-dhl©wqT WTT (;HtM) fhI-rwft, 200r hBFT 9 + gmilfRfRffg VHf@rW-8 + fr
vfbit +, tfq7 wlV + IIft wlV tfR7 fhI+r + dVr vrw + $ft,WIg-grtv qj wftq greqI ER a-fr
yfhft # vrq 3fqv mRm fbrT vm VTfi1{1 aa+ vrq @r€r ! vr t@r dbi + +tHfK mtr 35-1 +
ft&fftK'R+ yqdm+IIV%WqfM6vmn+t vfl #t8'ftqTfjql

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be

accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be

accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Cha11an evidencing payment of prescribed fee as

prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(3) ftf%q79Ttm+©rq qd fm r6qqqvr© wt wwt %q§dt@it200/- =M vrmT=gt

vw 3itrq§t+©7t%qq6vr©&@ra8etrooo/- =Rt =$tv !wdm=Rqwl

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

#hnRrvq,hdbr©wqqqrWK+§n%twftdh-wrrftqRn+xftwftTr:-
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) #fhr©wqT qrvT aTf#fblq, 1944 =R UFa 35-dt/35-qq gatT:-
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(2) 3nfRf&v qfHq t gmT WIm iT gq@r =R gMtv, ©ftTit qT qm& + +hrT qpi, Nhl
UTm TvXR++qpm wft6fhr qnnf&FaT Ma) =R TftrTt er{hr =ftfbw, gjTRTqTR + 2„d VHF,

<!;Rdt WT, VTHr, fttTtqFH, ©§qRBITT-3800041

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2'=dnoor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-
3 as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be

should be accompanied by a fee of

a
J

A

accompanied against (one which at least
Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand /
refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of

“'”' -' '" ’-"'' "“\=:;=“’“-' '';§:T§3
q=€:TJTF7i%\\~-++ yi,g 3



sector bulk of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

(3) vfl qI wt% + q{ qd wtqft vr WITtqI ®ZT { @t xM tvr qtqv+fRv =fIll vr !qVTqW®
#r+{bnvKr nf%qqv€q%8t FT vfl f# f+vT qa WPt tqV+bfRT vqrf+qftwftdkr
rqlql®qIul =it qq wnvqr BT.#rvt©Hqtvq©TMtMVwr { I

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.I.O.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs. 100/- for each.

(4) @wmv TW gf&fhFI r970 qqr tRitfBv =R qtsa -1 + +OfT ftUffi:T f#11 WTT TH
w+qqnqgwtw wnf@rf}fMhmwfbFrft + wlv + + xM#IRq vM v6.50q&6r@rqr@
qrv–rfb®wn®7TqTf}ul

One copy of application or O.I.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) qqa<+df&rqnqt qtfhtwrwRqT&fhRR#t©T$ftwmqFFf#Kfbn vrm8qt dhn
qrv3, hfh©wa T+-rq++vnm @{tdhr-mTfbrOr (qnffRf#) fbI;r, 1982 + f+f#{1

Attention in invited to the rules covering. these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) tfhnqrv–r,h#{nwqq qr©l$+4Hm nMr qBITfhrWI(f8r© Tb vfl wftqt + VT-r+

t qMHT (Demand) @ & (Penalty) qT 10% if WT a:qT gf+qM iI €rdtf%, WftqaT Ij WTF

10 M VW {1 (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86

of the Finance Act, 1994)

Mr WiTT gIgi al tqPR + +OfT, WTf% #FF q&r =Ft THT (Duty Demanded) I

(1) & (Section) 1 rD h w fIwifia rTfir;

(2) fMnwa Mda#feE =Ft rTfiN

(3) 8qqzhftafhrHt+fhm 6%©vhrufiYl

qxtgvqr'+f8r wft©’+q©lgvw=Ft!©qT qR wftv’af&vwRhfaq xf wf vw fUn
Tvr iI

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs. 10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatoIy condition for Bling appeal before CE:STAT_ (Section 35 C
(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994)

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

amount determined under Section 11 D;
amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6) (i) TW mtV+VftWftVVTfhrm +w©qd Bq vvn q1mm@€fRqTf+a©qt v"Rr fquIrK
qrvv%10%!Twrw3kq€f%qvwRfqqTfia§Tvqwg+ 10% !'Tmw#tvr Mt{I

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute,
or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.”

Page 3 of 8



4

F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4575/2C)23

3nftfbralAqr/ ORDER-IN-APPEAL

The present appeal has been filed by M/s J K Transport, 1, Sarav Complex, Nr.

Vyaparbhavan, Nyaymandir, Himmatnagar, Sabarkantha – 383001 [hereinafter

referred to as “the appellant”] against Order in Original No. 102/ST/OA/ADJ/2022-

23 dated 27.03.2023 [hereinafter referred to as “the impugned order”] passed by the

Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division - Himmatnagar, Commissionerate

Gandhinagar [hereinafter referred to as “the adjudicating authority”] .

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the 4ppellant were registered under

Service Tax registration no. AFCPM23 10NSDOC)1 and engaged in providing of

service falling under the category of Transport of Goods by Raod/ Goods Transport

Agency. As per information received from the Income Tax Department, it was

observed that during the period F.Y. 2016-17, the appellant had declared less the

gross value of Sale of Services in ST-3 returns than the gross value of Sale of

Services in Income Tax Returns / TDS Retulns. Accordingly, in order to seek

information, letter was issued to the appellant calling for the details of services

provided during the period. But they didn’t submit any reply. Fuaher, the

jurisdictional officers considering the ser.vices provided by the appellant as taxable

determined the Service Tax liability for the F. Y. 2016- 17 on the differential value of

'Sales of Selvices’ under Sales/Gross Receipts from Services (Value from ITII) /

Folrn 26 AS & ST-3 as details below :

Sr. I Period

No. 1 '(F. Y.)

Differential Taxable Value as

per Income Tax Data (in Rs.)

Rate of Service

Tax incl. Cess

Service Tax

liability to be
demanded (in Rs

02016-17 2,00,65,612/.

3. The appellant was issued Show Cause Notice No. V/15-.21/CGST-

HMT/O&A/20-21 dated 30.06.2020 (in shod SCN) proposing to demand and recover

Service Tax amounting to Rs.30,09,842/- under proviso to Section 73 (1) of Finance

Act, 1994 along with interest under Section 75 of the Act. The SCN also proposed

imposition of penalty under Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994.

4 The SCN was adjudicated vide the impugned order wherein :

o Service Tax demand of Rs.6,01,484/- was confirmed under Section 73(1) of the

Finance Act, 1994 alongwith interest under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994

and the demand of Rs.24,08,358/- was dropped.
Page 4 of 8



5

F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4575/2023

, Penalty of Rs.6,01,484/- was imposed under Section 78 (1) of the Finance

Act, 1994 with option for reduced penalty in terms of clause (ii).

5. Aggrieved by the impugned order, the appellant has preferred this appeal on

following grounds:

> The appellant have provided Goods Transport Services to M/s Hi Bond Cement

(India) Pvt Ltd. amounting to Rs. 2,00,65,638/- for which they are not liable to

pay Service Tax as the said company paid the service tax as a 'recipient of
service under RCM.

:> They submitted their financial statement, books of accounts, consignment note,

contract copy, ITR, Form 26AS, Bank Statement and certificate issued by M/s

Hi Bond Cement (India) Pvt Ltd.

6. Personal Hearing in the case was held on 24.01.2024. Md. Altaf Sachora,

Chartered Accountant, appeared for personal hearing on behalf of the appellant. He

reiterated the contents of the written submission and requested to allow their appeal.

7. 1 have carefully gone through the facts of the case available on record, grounds

of appeal in the appeal memorandum, oral submission made during personal hearing,

the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority and other case records. The

issue before me for decision in the present appeal is whether the demand of service

tax amounting to Rs.6,01,484/- confirmed under proviso to Section 73(1) of Finance

Act, 1994 alongwith interest, and penalties vide the impugned order passed by the

adjudicating authority in the facts and circumstances of the case is legal and proper or

otherwise. The demand pertains to the period ofF. Y. 2016- 17.

8. Examining the submissions made by the appellant, I find that they were acting

as a "Goods Transport Agency" for M/s Hi-Bond Cement (India) Pvt. Ltd.,

transporting cement by road during the F. Y. 2016–17, as per the terms of Contract

No. HBC/Logistics/2016-17/03 , dated 01.01.2016.

8.1 1 find that they used to issue consignment note in their capacity as a goods

transport agency, in which it is stated that the consignor, M/s Hi-Bond Cement

(India) Pvt. Ltd., will pay service tax as a recipient of service on @ RCM basis in

terms of Notification No. 30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012. In support of their claim,
b Hap'f•NT-+-hub\

,I+:::::i
\

,U. Y, .+N/'

Page 5 of 8



F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4575/2C)23

they submitted the sample copy of consignment note, sales ledger, P&l A/c, Balance

Sheet, Form 26 AS and Contract dated 01.01.2016 made between the appellant & M/s

Hi-Bond Cement (India) Pvt. Ltd.

8.2 1 find that in Form 26AS, M/s Hi-Bond Cement (India) Pvt. Ltd. was the only

entity that deducted TDS under Section 194C of the Income Tax Act, 1961. It further

reveals that Ws Hi-Bond Cement (India) Pvt. Ltd. was the only recipient of the

transpollation selvice or the transportation service was exclusively given to M/s Hi-

Bond Cement (India) Pvt. Ltd. as per the terms of Contract No. HBC/Logistics/2016-

17/03 , dated 01.01.2016.

8.3 1 find that the SCN in the case was issued only on the basis of data received

from the Income Tax department. The appellant declared Sales of Services amounting

to Rs.2,00,65,612/- in their Income Tax Return and considering the same as taxable

the SCN was issued without any verification. On examining of Para 17.3 of the

impugned order, I find that the adjudicating authority did not consider the amount

Rs.40,09,893/- out of Rs.2,00,65,612/- fit for exemption by virtue of RCM in the

absence of supportive documents i.e. payment particulars, ledgers etc. However, I

find that the appellant has submitted the Sales Ledger of M/s Hi-Bond Cement (India)

Pvt. Ltd. in respect of the appellant’s transaction with their company, wherein it is

found that M/s Hi-Bond Cement (India) Pvt. Ltd. made the payment amounting to

Rs.2,00,65,612/- {2,06,40,172 – 5,74,560 (opening balance)} in the name of 'fi'eight

outward – cement’ during the period ofF.Y.2016-17.

8.4 1 find that the appellant claimed that the liability of Service Tax arising out of

the #eight income of Rs.2,00,65,612/- is to be borne by the service recipient on RCM

basis in terms of Notification No. 30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012. They also provided

a certificate issued by Ms Hi-Bond Cement (India) Pvt. Ltd mentioning that the

recipient is liable to pay the service tax on transportation charges paid during the F. Y.

2016-17.

9. Now the issue to be decided is the fitness of the provisions of the Notification

No. 30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 in the instant matter. Therefore, the relevant

porlion of the notification is reproduced below:

Page 6 of 8



V

7

F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4575/2023

Government of india

Ministry of Finance
(Department of Revenue)

Notification No. 30/2012-Service Tax

New Delhi , the 20 th June, 20 12

GSR ......(E).-In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (2) of section 68 of the Finance Act, 1994

(32 of 1994), and in supersession of (i) notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance

(Department of Revenue), No. 15/2012- Service Tax, dated the 17 th March, 2012, published in the Gazette

of india, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), vide number G.S.R 213(E), dated the 17 th March,
2012, and (ii) notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue),

No. 36/2004-Service Tax, dated the 3 1 st December, 2004, published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary,

Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), vide number G.S.R 849 (E), dated the 31 st December, 2004, except as

respects things done or omitted to be done before such supersession, the Central Government hereby notifies
the following taxable services and the extent of selvice tax payable thereon by the person liable to pay

service tax for the purposes of the said sub-section, namely:-

1. The taxable services,-

(A) (i)
(ii) provided or agreed to be provided by a goods transport agency in respect of transportation of

goods by road, where the person liable to pay freight is,-

(a) any factory registered under or governed by the Factories Act, 1948 (63 of 1948);

(b) any society registered under the Societies Registration Act, 1860 (21 of 1860) or under any othu
law for the time being in force in any part of India ;

(c) any co-operative society established by or under any law;

(d) any dealer of excisable goods, who is registered under the Central Excise Act, 1944 (1 of 1944) Ol

the rules made thereunder;

(e) any body corporate established, by or under any law; or

(f) any pal{nership firm whether registered or not under any law including association of persons;

(I1) The extent of service tax payable thereon by the person who provides the service and the person who

receives the sewice for the taxable services specified in (1) shall be as specified in the following Table,
namely:-

Percentage of service tax I Percentage of service tax

payable by the personpayable by the person
receiving the sewiceproviding service

Description of a service

in respect of services provided or agreed to
be provided by a goods transport agency in

respect of transportation of goods by road

Examining the above legal provisions with the facts of the case, I find that the

appellants are eligible for the benefit of the exemption on the transportation / freight

income earned by them by virtue of the above provision.

10. In view of the above, I am of the considered view that since, Service Tax is to

be borne by the Service recipient on RCM basis in terms of Notification No. 30/2012-

ST dated 20.06.2012, accordingly, I hold that the appellant is eligible for exernption

nom Service Tax and the demand of Service Tax amounting to Rs.6,01,484/-

confirmed vide impugned order is not sustainable legally and is liable to be set aside.

Page 7 of 8



F. No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4575/2023

As the demand of Service Tax is unsustainable, the question of interest and penalty

does not arise.

11. Accordingly, the impugned order is set aside and the appeal filed by the

appellant is allowed.

12. Wftq%af€TUaf#t=T{Wft©mfMTU@ntVVft%&fbnqT7Tel
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

3Tqqa (3nfhw)
Dated: Febluary, 2024

TTNTfBa/Attested :

g#qgqT{
atR&m (wit@1)

dd Tqa, a§TRTqTq

BY REGD/SPEED POST A/D

To,

M/s J K Transport,

1, Sarav Complex, Nr. Vyaparbhavan,

Nyaymandir, Himmatnagar,
Sabarkantha – 383001 .

Copy to :

1.

2.

3.

4.

2
6

The Principal Chief Commissioner> CGST and Central Excise, Ahmedabad.

The Commissioner, CGST and Central Excise, Gandhinagar.

The Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division - Himmatnagar,

Commissionerate - Gandhinagar.

The Superintendent (Systems), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad, for publication of

OIA on website.

Guard file.

PA File

Page 8 of 8


